	Docket No.: 8300-50498
	30 - 2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
9 /REVOC	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents al	2434420ed original documents or copy thereof.
1 Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
CPI Products, L.C.	Name: CPI Acquisition Corp.
	Internal Address:
additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛛 🛄 Yes 🛛 No	
3 Nature of conveyance:	
X A signment I Merger	Street Address: 47495 Clipper Road
Security Agreement Change of Name	
_) C her	City: Plymouth State: MI ZIP: 48170
Exection Date: January 16, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. P itent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
50/420 T01	B. Patent No.(s) 4,662,668 5,269,486
09/439.50 <u>1</u> 09/544.395	5,269,486
09/606.962	
	5,782,571
Additional numbers atta	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7
Nan e: Dinnin & Dunn, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00
Inte: nal Address:	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
A/29/2003 LINELLER 00000123 09439601	credited or debited to deposit account
FC:001 250.00 0P	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Stre at Address: 2701 Cambridge Court, Ste. 500	8. Deposit account number:
	04-1131
City Auburn Hills State: MI ZIP: 48326	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NO	TUSE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature. To the bost of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	
Michael T. Raggio	April 23, 2003
	N 7/7/
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date

l i

REEL: 013986 FRAME: 0942

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**, dated as of January  $//e^{+/1}$ , 2001 ("Assignment"), by CPI Products L.C., a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignor"), in favor of CPI Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain patents, patent applications and utility models, including without limitation those items listed on Attachment A attached hereto and incorporated herein, which are either issued or pending, respectively in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or elsewhere. (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated December 6, 2000 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to purchase from Assignor the Patents, among other assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, set over, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, together with (i) all Patents granted on any applications included in the Patents, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues and reexaminations of said Patents, (ii) all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from any infringement, including past infringement, of the Patents, all upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner and proprietor of the rights hereby conveyed. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by the signature of its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

#### **CPI Products L.C.**

J. Hellyn By: Douglas J. Hellyar President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ASSIGNEE:

**CPI Acquisition Corp.** 

Jouth By:

Jon H. Simpsón President

- 2 -

#### PATENT REEL: 013986 FRAME: 0944

STATE OF MICHIGAN

) ) ss.

COUNTY OF SAGINAW

I, a Notary Public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Douglas J. Hellyar personally known to me to be the President of CPI Products L.C., a limited liability company, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed the above and foregoing instrument as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation pursuant to authority granted to him by the board of directors of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2001.

Mal 11all

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10/11/2001

## ATTACHMENT A

## **United States Patents**

Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
4,662,668 5,269,486 5,411,232 5,782,571	05/05/87 12/14/93 05/02/95 07/21/98	MATERIAL HANDLING SENSOR DEVICE AND METHOD CLAMP SUPPORT FORSENSOR MOUNTS UNION FOR SENSOR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY TOOL MOUNT FOR AUTOMATIC COUPLING WITH ROBOTIC EQUIPMENT

# United States Patent Applications

<u>Serial No.</u>	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>			
09/439,601 09/544,895 09/606,962	11/12/99 04/07/00 06/29/00	TOOL MOUNT FOR AUTOMATED MANUFACTURING LINES ROTATING CLAMP ADJUSTABLE STROKE GRIPPER ASSEMBLY			
Foreign Patents					
<u>Country</u>	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	Title		
Canada	1,278,003	12/18/90	MATERIAL HANDLING SENSOR DEVICE AND METHOD		
Great Britain	2,275,737	10/25/95	INSTRUMENT SUPPORT BOOM ASSEMBLIES AND UNIONS THEREFORE		
Mexico	187748	01/12/98	UNION FOR SENSOR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY		
Foreign Patent Applications					
<u>Country</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	Filing Date	Title		
Canada PCT	2,116,792	03/02/94	UNION FOR SENSOR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY TOOL MOUNT FOR AUTOMATED MANUFACTURING LINES (Mailed to U.S. PTO 11/10/00 - Serial Number not yet assigned)		

s:\super\mallen\cpi\assign of patents and list #1-A 01/12/2001 3:35 PM